
October 29, 2014 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Rebecca Hendricks Brewer 
Counsel for City of Wylie 
Abernathy, Roeder, Boyd, & Joplin, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1210 
McKinney, Texas 75070-1210 

Dear Ms. Brewer: 

OR2014-19549 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 541054. 

The Wylie Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received five 
requests for information from four requestors pertaining to a specified incident. You claim 
the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, 
and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note the submitted information contains a CR-3 accident report form completed 
pursuant to chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. Code§ 550.064 (officer's 
accident report). Section 550.065(b) states that, except as provided by subsection (c) or 
subsection (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. See id. § 550.065(b). 
Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for the release of accident reports to a person who provides 
two of the following three pieces of information: ( 1) the date of the accident; (2) the name 
of any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the accident. !d. 
§ 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Department of Transportation or another 
governmental entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person who 
provides the agency with two or more of the items of information specified by the statute. 
!d. In this instance, each requestor has provided the department with at least two of the 
specified items of information. Although you seek to withhold this information under 
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section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy and section 552.108 of the 
Government Code, we note a statutory right of access generally prevails over the exceptions 
to public disclosure under the Act. See Attorney General Opinion DM-146 at 3 (1992); see 
also Open Records Decision Nos. 613 at 4 (1993) (exceptions in Act cannot impinge on 
statutory right of access to information), 451 (1986) (specific statutory right of access 
provisions overcome general exception to disclosure under the Act). Further, when a statute 
directly conflicts with a common-law principle or claim, the statutory provision controls and 
preempts common-law. See Collins v. Tex Mall, L.P., 297 S.W.3d 409, 415 (Tex. 
App.-Fort Worth 2009, no pet.) (statutory provision controls and preempts common-law 
only when the statute directly conflicts with common law principle); CenterPoint Energy 
Houston Elec. LLC v. Harris County Toll Rd., 436 F.3d 541, 544 (5th Cir. 2006) (common 
law controls only where there is no conflicting or controlling statutory law). Thus, the 
department may not withhold the CR-3 accident report under common-law privacy or 
section 552.108. 

You also assert portions of the CR-3 accident report are confidential under section 552.130 
of the Government Code. Section 552.130 excepts from disclosure information relating to 
a motor vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued 
by an agency ofthis state or another state or county. See Gov't Code§ 552.130(a)(l)-(2). 
As noted above, a statutory right of access generally prevails over the Act's general 
exceptions to disclosure. See ORDs 613 at 4, 451. However, because section 552.130 has 
its own access provisions, we conclude section 552.130 is not a general exception under the 
Act. Thus, we must address the conflict between the access provided under section 550.065 
ofthe Transportation Code and the confidentiality provided under section 552.130. Where 
information falls within both a general and a specific provision oflaw, the specific provision 
prevails over the general. See Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. v. Auld, 34 S.W.3d 887, 901 
(Tex. 2000) ("more specific statute controls over the more general"); Cuellar v. State, 521 
S. W.2d 277 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) (under well-established rule of statutory construction, 
specific statutory provisions prevail over general ones); Open Records Decision 
Nos. 598 (1991), 583 (1990), 451. As mentioned above, section 550.065 specifically 
provides access only to accident reports ofthe type at issue, while section 552.130 generally 
excepts motor vehicle record information maintained in any context. Thus, we conclude the 
access to accident reports provided under section 550.065 is more specific than the general 
confidentiality provided under section 552.130. Accordingly, the district attorney's office 
may not withhold any portion of the accident report under section 5 52.13 0. Accordingly, the 
department must release the submitted CR-3 accident report form to these requestors in its 
entirety pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4) ofthe Transportation Code. 

Section 552.1 08( a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if: ( 1) release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code§ 552.108(a)(l). A governmental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the 
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release of the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. 
§§ 552.108(a)(l), .301(e)(l)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). 
You state the remaining submitted information relates to an ongoing criminal investigation. 
Based on this representation and our review, we find release of most of this information 
would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston 
Chronicle Pub! 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S. W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th 
Dist.] 197 5) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ 
ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). We note, however, the information at 
issue includes a DIC-24 Statutory Warning and a DIC-25 Notice of Suspension. The 
Statutory Warning and Notice of Suspension have previously been provided to the arrestee. 
Because copies of these documents have previously been released to the arrestee, we find you 
have not shown how release of the documents will interfere with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime, and they may not be withheld under section 552.108(a)(l) on that 
basis. See Gov't Code§ 552.108(a)(l). However, because the remaining information at 
issue has not been previously released, we conclude release of this information would 
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. Thus, we find 
section 552.108(a)(l) is applicable to the remaining information at issue. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime." !d. § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers to the 
basic "front-page" information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d 
at 186-187; see also Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of 
information considered to be basic information). We note basic information does not include 
information subject to section 552.130 of the Government Code. See ORD 127 at 3-4. 
Accordingly, with the exception of the basic information, the department may withhold the 
remaining information at issue under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code.' 

Section 5 52.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code§ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the Medical Practice Act ("MPA"), subtitle 
B of title 3 of the Occupations Code, which governs release of medical records. See Occ. 
Code § § 151.001-168.202. Section 159.002 of the MP A provides, in relevant part: 

(a) A communication between a physician and a patient, relative to or in 
connection with any professional services as a physician to the patient, is 
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by 
this chapter. 

1As our ruling is dispositive for this information, we need not address your remaining arguments 
against its disclosure. 
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(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient 
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and 
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

(c) A person who receives information from a confidential communication 
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in 
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the 
information except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the 
authorized purposes for which the information was first obtained. 

Jd. § 159.002(a)-(c). Information subject to the MPA includes both medical records and 
information obtained from those medical records. See id. §§ 159.002, .004. This office has 
concluded the protection afforded by section 159.002 extends only to records created by 
either a physician or someone under the supervision of a physician. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343 (1982). Upon review, we find you have not 
demonstrated any ofthe remaining information constitutes a record ofthe identity, diagnosis, 
evaluation, or treatment of a patient by a physician that was created or is maintained by a 
physician or information obtained from a medical record. Accordingly, the department may 
not withhold any of the remaining information under section 552.101 of the Government 
Code on that basis. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses laws that make criminal history 
record information ("CHRI") confidential. CHRI generated by the National Crime 
Information Center or by the Texas Crime Information Center is confidential under federal 
and state law. Title 28, part 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations governs the release of 
CHRI states obtain from the federal government or other states. Open Records Decision 
No. 565 at 7 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its individual law 
with respect to CHRI it generates. I d. at 10-12. Section 411.083 of the Government Code 
deems confidential CHRI the Department of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except DPS 
may disseminate this information as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the 
Government Code. See Gov't Code§ 411.083. Sections 411.083(b)(l) and 411.089(a) of 
the Government Code authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRI; however, a 
criminal justice agency may not release CHRI except to another criminal justice agency for 
criminal justice purposes. See id. § 411.089(b)(l). Upon review, we find none of the 
remaining information constitutes confidential CHRI for the purposes of chapter 411. 
Therefore, the department may not withhold any of the remaining information under 
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code on that basis. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses information protected by 
section 773.091 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in part: 

(b) Records of the identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by emergency 
medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical supervision 
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that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or physician or 
maintained by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and 
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

(g) The privilege of confidentiality under this section does not extend to 
information regarding the presence, nature of injury or illness, age, sex, 
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency 
medical services. 

Health & Safety Code § 773.091(b), (g). Except for the information specified in 
section 773.091(g), emergency medical services ("EMS") records are deemed confidential 
under section 773.091. See id. § 773.091. Upon review, we find you have failed to 
demonstrate the remaining information is subject to section 773.091(b) of the Health and 
Safety Code. Thus, the department may not withhold any of the remaining information under 
section 5 52.101 of the Government Code on that basis. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law 
privacy, which protects information that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the 
publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of 
legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 
S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, 
both prongs of this test must be satisfied. !d. at 681-82. Types of information considered 
intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial 
Foundation. !d. at 683. Additionally, this office has concluded some kinds of medical 
information are generally highly intimate or embarrassing. See Open Records Decision 
No. 455 (1987). A compilation of an individual's criminal history is highly embarrassing 
information, the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person. 
Cf US. Dep 't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 
( 1989) (finding significant privacy interest in compilation of individual's criminal history by 
recognizing distinction between public records found in courthouse files and local police 
stations and compiled summary of criminal history information). Furthermore, we find a 
compilation of a private citizen's criminal history is generally not of iegitimate concern to 
the public. However, we note the public has a legitimate interest in knowing the details of 
a crime. See Lowe v. Hearst Communications, Inc., 487 F.3d 246, 250 (5th Cir. 2007) 
(noting a "legitimate public interest in facts tending to support an allegation of criminal 
activity" (citing Cine! v. Connick, 15 F.3d 1338, 1345-46 (1994)). Upon review, we find 
none of the remaining information to be highly intimate or embarrassing and not of 
legitimate public concern. Accordingly, the department may not withhold any of the 
remaining information under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code on that basis. 
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Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration, or personal 
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is 
excepted from public release. See Gov't Code § 552.130. Accordingly, the department must 
withhold the motor vehicle record information we have marked in the Statutory Warning and 
Notice of Suspension under section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. 

In summary, the department must release the submitted CR-3 report pursuant to 
section 550.065( c)( 4) of the Transportation Code. The department must also release the 
submitted Statutory Warning and Notice of Suspension; however, in releasing these 
documents, the department must withhold the motor vehicle record information we marked 
under section 552.130 of the Government Code. With the exception of the basic 
information, which must be released, the department may withhold the remaining 
information under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

N ~M /,~~ ') 
Megan G. Holloway 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MGH/akg 

Ref: ID# 541054 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: 4 Requestors 
(w/o enclosures) 


